‘Water Resources, Water Rights, Land
Stirveying, Engineering, Land Use Planning

ERICURSTADT@HOTMAIL.COM
Rural Land Consulting 971-250-1520 (MOBILE)

Water Resources Depariment
Attn: Transfer Section

725 Summer Street NE, Ste. A
Salem, OR, 97301 00T 3% 7078

20 0ct, 2020

Subject: Claim of Beneficial Use for T-12780
To Whom It May Concern,
Enclosed is.a Claim of Beneficial Use (COBU) for a transfer along with the following attachments:

A, COBU Map

B. Fish Screen documentation

C. Butler Farms, LLC business information
D. Pump Calculations

Mo fee is needed because latest priority date is 1963.

Please let me know if there are any concerns or you need any more information.

Respectfully,
Aspen Rural Land Consulting

Eric Urstadt, PE, PLS




CLAIM OF OREGON Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266

BENEFICIAL USE | i
| B g E k] K \\ \ELR I{E‘U AEN 503 986 (}900
f@? Ti’& ﬁSfei’ Wﬁth MU!?EDEE PERAREMENTY  wrra orepon.gov/OWRD

Changes — Surface Water

A fee of $200 must accompany this form for any Transfer final orders 0CT 29 2020

including a water right with a priority date of July 8, 1987, or later.

Example — A transfer involves 5 rights and oneof the rights UWRD

has a priority date of July 9, 1987, or later, the fee is required. 1962 is latest priority date,

A separate form shall be completed for each transfer.

This form is subject to revision. Begin-each new claim by checking for a new version of this form at:
hitps:/fwww. oreson.gov/ OWRD/Forms/Pages/default aspx
The completion of this form is required by OAR 690-014-0100(1) and 690-014-0110(4).

Please type or print in dark ink. If this form is found to contain errors or omissions, it may be returned to
you. Every item must have a response. If any requested information does not apply to the claim, insert
“NA.” Do not delete or alter any section of this form unless directed by the form. The Department may
require the submittal of additional information from any water user or authorized agent.

“Section.8” of this.form is.intended to aid it the completion of this form and should not:be submitted.:

A claim of beneficial use includes both this report and a map. If the map is being mailed separately from
this form, please include a note with this form indicating such.

if you have questions regarding the completion of this form, please call 503-986-0900 and ask for the
Certificate Section.

The Depariment has a program that allows it to enter into a voluntary-agreement with an applicant for
expedited services. Under such an agreement, the applicant pays the cost to hire additional staff that
would not otherwise be available, This program means a certificate may be issued in about a month. For
more information on this program see.

hitps:/fwww.oregon. gov/OWRIDY programs/ Water Riphts/RA/Pages/delault aspx

SECTION 1
GENERAL INFORMATION
Type of Authorized Change

This Claim is being submitted for a transfer involving multiple changes. YES
Mark all that apply:
1. Change in POD(s) or Additional POD(s) 2. Change in Place of Use
[ ] Change in Character of Use 4. [] change in Character of Use — Reservoir

A separate section will be completed for each type of change authorized in the transfer final order.
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1. File Information

APPLICATION # @%fgﬁ@

T-12780

2. Property Owner {current owner information)

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME Prone Mo. Apoimional- ConrFacT NoO.
Hoffmans & Butler Farms, LLT ofo Jay Molfman B B1G.4829

ADDRESS
F2AG7F SW Munger Lane

Ciry STATE Zip E-Muaat
Sherwood oR 97140 jay@ivpfarms.com

if the current property owner s not the transfer holder of record, it is recommended that an
assighment be filed with the Department. Each transfer holder of record must sign this form.

3. Transfer holder of record (this may, or may not, be the current property awner)

TRANSFER HOLDER OF RECORD:
Haltman Farms

ADDRESS
1657 NE 13" Street (new address}

Gy STATE Lip
Bernd {Of GrT02

4. Date of Site Inspection:
28 SEP 2020 |

5. Person(s) interviewed and description of their association with the project:
L CoUNaME b parE T ASSOUIATION WITH THE PROJECT

lay Motfman 28 SEP 2020 Agent {of LLC) and landowner

6. County:

] Washington |

7. if any property described in the place of use of the transfer final order is exciuded from this report,
identify the owner of record for that property {ORS 537.230{5}}:

*Mote: The following is added to avoid possible confusion in Jay Hoffman signing for this Claim.
Please note that Robert Jay Holfman {or lay Holffman) is the agent for the Butler Farms LLC tract
{see Attachment "), and a co-owner of the Hoffman tract,

OWNER OF RECORD
Wes & MarvBel Butler Farms, LLO

ADDRESS
22307 SW Munger Lang

ity STATE 2
Sherwood R 7140

Revised 3/2/2020 Transfer SW Multiple - Page 2 of 16 WR



OwNER OF RECORD
Hobert Jay ir & Kelly L Hoffraan

ADDRESS
22067 W Munger Lane

Cimy STATE Zip
Sherwoond 1914 CBTLAD

Add additional tables for owners of record as needed
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SECTION 2
SIGMATURES

The facts cantained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and vorrect to the best of my knowledge.

Seal and Signature:

Water Righe

Q6 T 200

#385

& Eric A, Urstadt $ :
May 11, 1994 _
%7 oS>

£ OF OR®:

CWRE NapME ProRE NO. Aooimonar Contacr No.
Erie Urstadt, PE, PLE, CWRE 973, 4508.1520 LO%.647.1919

ADDRESS

397290 NW Murtaugh Road

Ciry STATE il E-MiaiL

Morth Piaing OR B7133 ericurstadtdihoimallcom

Transfer Holder of Record Signature or Acknowledgement

Each transfer holder of record must sign this. form in the spoce provided befow.

The facts contained in this Claira of Beneficial Use are tree and correct to the best of my knowledge. |

request that the Department issue

a water right certificate.

PRINT OR TYPE NAME

.TrrLE mﬁ

" SIGNATURE

fiohert Jav ir. Hoffman

copdandowner and
agent for LLT

5
|
o6 Al

Kedly L. Hoftman

a-landowner ife 7.
fLE .

i

!
7o
ot
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SECTION 3
Changes Made

Note: The Claim only needs to describe the changes that were authorized in the transfer final order.

Change #1

New or Additional Point of Diversion ACT 267
Change in POD{s) or Additional POD{s)

Did the transfer order authorize a change in the points of diversion or additional points of OWRU
diversion? YES
§if 84O, this Section con be deleted.

i. Newor additional point of diversion name or number

POINTOFDIVERSION . | .~ SOURCE
. {POD)NAME OR. NUMBEB ERDIES ERUREA TR L
(CORRESPOND 10 MAP) '
sy Tualatin River, & Scopeins Creek and Ressrvolr,
Gales Creelk
POD RZ55 Tualatin Biver, & Scogeins Creel and Reservolr,
Gales Creel

2. Variations:

Was the use developed differently from what was authovized by the transfer final order,

or extension final? MO

If yes, describe below.
(e.g. “The order allowed three new/additional points of diversion. The water.user only developed one of the poinis.”)
Mo variations were found,

3. Claim Summary

'NEWOR | MAXIMUMRATE | ~ CALCULATED - | AMOUNTOF . -
ADDIT!ONAL “ AUTHORIZED: | THEORETICALRATE | -~ ‘WATER' .
©POD | - INORDER | BASEDONSYSTEM .| ' MEASURED '
'7NAM£0R# R o R R

POD B (3.35CF8" 2,29 CF5 /A
PO R-25.5 0.56CF5" Z2.84 CF5 MR

*These rates were computed using the number of acres accessed by the POD for the rights in this
transfer, not the total rate for the right.
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Are there multiple new or additional Peints of Diversion (POD)?

If “YES” you will need to copy and complete Sections A, B, ar Cin this Section for each POD.

POD Name or Number this section describes {only needed if there is more than one}:

A, POD System Information

Provide the following information concerning the point of diversion. Information provided must
describe the equipment used to appropriate water from the point of diversion.

1. Pump information

'_MAMU_FM:TURER, MoDEL - 'Szmmumaga' .T*fs_se-&czwfrmmsm,fruﬁsmeo_a_;? tm&ﬁgsﬁg 39 Ez_;sgﬁ'm@g
| Goulds ilfegible ftlegible cemtrifugal 4 inch 3 inch
2. Motor Information
U MANUFACTURER " HORSEPOWER
General Elaciric (2
3. Theoretical Pump Capacily
HORSEPOWER | OPERATING PS| " LIFT FROM S_OURCE_.T()_PUMP:' I LFrrromPuMPTO | TOTALPUMP.
oo b b e e packoRUsE | OumeuT
= o ' ~{IN CES})
G 60 12 fast 4 feet 2.28
4. -Provide pump calculations:
See Attachment D ~ Pump caloulations.
5. Measured Pump Capacity (using meter if meter was present and system was operating)
INITIAL METERREADING | ENDING MIEFER READING | - DumaTioNoOfFTiae | ToTALPumMPOuTRUT 0
MR : DR R - OBSERVED - . o)
N/ & /A M/ A M/A

Reminder: For pump caloulations use the reference information at the end of this document.

6. Additional notes or comments related to the system:

fizh sereen,

The system was 2l hooled up, but not operating at the time of the site visit. The system has a new

Revised 3/2/2020
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B. Gravity Flow Pipe

(THg DEPARTMENT TYPICALLY UISES THE HAZEN-WILLIAM'S FORMLULA FOR A GRAVITY FLOW PIPE SYSTEM)

1. Does the diversion involve a gravity flow pipe?

If “NO”, items 2 through 4 relating to this section may be defeted. ltams Deleted
C. Gravity Flow Canal or Ditch

{THE DEPARTMENT TYPICALLY USES IMANNING'S FORMULA FOR CANALS AND DITCHES)

1. Does the diversion.involve a gravity flow ditch or.canal?

Hf “NQO”, items 2 through 4 relating to this section may be deleted. ltems Deleted

Revised 3/2/2020 Transfer SW Muitiple - Page 7 of 16
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POD Name or Number this section describes [only needed if there is more than one):
act 28204

A. POD System information

Provide the following information concerning the point of diversion. information provided must
describe the equipment used to appropriate water from the point of diversion.

1. Pump Information

.__MA_.-;\;UFACT;J_RER:‘- MoDEL _' SER!MN_UMBE& Trpe (CENTR;FUGAL Tuamwsoa INTAKE SIZE' 'D_':_SCHARGE@
ERR AR o SUBMERSIBLE) - P SizE
Cornell Pump AY875-2% | 56083 9F centrifugal 5 inch 4 inch

“These numbers were very hard to resd and could be wrong,
2. Motor Information

_ MANUFACTURER ~ ~ | " HORSEPOWER
Marathon 75

3. Theoretical PumpCapacity

- '-HQRs'SpowER -t ‘OPERATING PSI -"?.;_FT-FRQmSGURCE‘{@_"Puw -1y FROM PUMPTO | _TQ}-‘ALPUMP L
R R | - PLACEOFUSE | - OuTpuT |

_ ~ {mcrs)
T 60 10 fpet 12 feat 2.84

4. Provide pumgp calculations:
See Attachimeant D - Pump calculations,

5 Measured Pump Capacity (using meter if meter was present and system was operatmg)

|N1T|AL METER READING . Emmme METER READ!NG - Dunmam OF TIME o TOTAL PUMP OUTPUT .
i B " OBSERVED o mers)

f/A pfa M/A WA

Reminder: For pump calculations use the reference infermation at the end of this document.

.6. Additional notes or comments related to the system:

The system was all hooked up, but not operating at the time of the site visit.

B. Gravity Flow Pipe:

(THE DEPARTMENT TYPICALLY USES. THE HAZEN-AILLIAM'S EORMULA FOR A GRAVITY FLOW PIPE S-YSTEM)
1. Does the diversion involve a gravity flow pipe? MO

If "NO”, items 2 through 4 relating to this section may be deleted. ltams Deletad
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C. Gravity Flow Canalor Ditch

(THE DEPARTMENT TYPICALLY USES MANNING'S FORMULA FOR CANALS AND DITCHES)
1. Does the diversion involve a gravity flow ditch or camal? NO

If “NO”, items 2 through-4 relating to this section may be deleted. items Deleted
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Change #2

Change in'Place of Use
Did the transfer order authorize a change in the place of use? YES
If “NO”, this Section can be deleted.
SNais
1. Claim Summary — Authorized Use: RECEVE
If irrigation or Nursery Use: & 90
all R — 0CT 292000
“THE #OF ACRES ALLOWED © " "THE# OF ACRES DEVELOPED
51.6 IREIGATION™ 51.6 o g g
FVATLETS
35.5 SUPPLEMENTAL® 35.5 OWRL
¥(51.6 = 0.9-23038 + 36.7-23065+ 14.0-88122}.
**(35.5 = 35.5-88122)
2. Variations:
Was the use developed differently from what was authorized by the transfer final order? MO

If yes, describe below.

(e.g. “The order authorized & change in ploce of use for 48 acres. The water user gnly developed 38 acres.”)

Wo varistions noted.

Revised 3/2/2020
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Change #3
Change in Character of Use
Did the transfer order authorize a change in character of use?

If “NO”, this Section can be deleted. Section deleted.

Change #4

Change in Characier of Use - Reservoir

Did the transfer order authorize a change in character of use for a reservoir?

If “NO”, this Section can be deleted. Section deleted.

Revised 3/2/2020 Transfer. SW-Multiple-- Page 11 of 16
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SECT'ON 4 g{jg%ﬁ it
CONDITIONS:

All conditions contained in the transfer final order, or any extension final order shail be addressed.
Reports that do not address all performance related conditions will be returned,

1. Time Limits:

Describe how the water user has complied with each of the development timelines established in the

transfer fmal order and any extensions of time tssued for the transfer:

DATE FROM TRANSFER : “DATE THE Aumomzm CHANGES WERE COMPLETED -
' *THESE)ATE Muerauﬁm&mTwa ISSUANCE DATE”A&;&THE
T ' ”CGMPLETENESS DATE
ISSUANCEDATE -~ | 26 NOV 2019 - S
ComPLETENESS DATE - .| 1 OCT 2020 End of September, 2020
'FroM ORDER {C)

* MUST BE WITHIN PERIOD BETWEEN TRANSFER FINAL ORDER, OR ANY EXTENSION FINAL ORDER ISSUANCE AND THE DATE TO
COMPLETE THE CHANGE

2. Isthere an extension final order(s}? MO
If “NO”, you may delete the folfowing toble. Table delated.

3. Measurement Conditions:

a. Does the transfer final order, or any extension final order require the installation of a meter or
other approved measuring device? YES

If “NQO”, items b through f relating to this section may be deleted.

Reminder: If 2 meter or approved measwring device was reguired, the COBY map must indicate the location
of the device in relation to the point of diversion.

b. Has a meter been installed? YES M

c. Meter information

POD NAME .| MANUFACTURER .| . SERIAL# - .CONDITION | CURRENT MIETER | - DATE INSTALLED .
Cem# | o qworkngornot) | Resowes ]
POLE MicCrameter urnforown unknown iHegible- 14 Sep 2020

mcisture®
POD R-25.5 MiA WA R/A wia A

*This was mentioned to Hoffman Farms personned.

If a meter has been installed, items d through f relating to this section may be deleted. tiems deleted.

4. Recording and reporting conditions

a. Is the water user required to report the water use to-the Department? MO

if “NO”, item b relating to this section may be deleted. item deleted,
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5. Fish Screening

a. Are any poiris of diversion reguired 1o be screened to prevent fish from entering the point of
diversion? YES

If “NO”, items b through e relating to this section may be deleted.

Reminder: If fish screening devices were regtiived, the COBU map must indicate their location Invelation o
the point of diversion.

b. Has the fish sereening been installed? YES
€. When was the fish screening installed?
U peTE By \Whok
14 SEP Z020 Clearwater frrigation Supply

Reminder: If the permit or transfer final order was issued on or after February 1, 2011, the fish screen is
recuired to be approved by the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife regardless of the rate of diversion.

d. {f the diversion involves a pump and the total diversion rate of all rights at the
point of diversion is less than 225 gpm (0.5 cfs) and the permit was issued prior to February 1, 2011:

o Has the self-certification form previously been submitted to the Department? NA
If not, go to hitps://www.oregon.eov/OWRD/Forms/Pages/default. aspx , complete and attach a copy

of the ‘'ODFW Small Pump Screen Self Certification’ form to this claim, and send a copy of it to the
Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW).

Reminder: Failure to submit evidence of a timely installed fish screen may result in an unfavorable
determination. The ODFW self certification form needs to have been previously submitied or be attached to
this form.

e. If the diversion does not involve a pump or the total diversion rate of all rights at the HECT
point of diversion is 225 gpm (0.5 cfs) or greater: v 5 2000
e Has the ODFW approval been previously submiited? Mot Applicable GCT 29 o

If not, contact and work with ODFW to ensure compliance. To demonstrate compliance, provide
signed documentation from ODFW. A form is available at:
https://wwew. oregon.gov/OWRD /Forms/Pages/default. aspx

Reminder: Failure to submit evidence of a timely installed fish screen may resuit in an unfavorable
determination. In order to receive a favorable approval, the ODFW/WRD “Fish Screen Inspection” form
needs to have been previcusly submitted or be attached to this form,

6. By-pass Devices

a. Are any points of diversion required to have a by-pass device to prevent fish from entering the
point-of diversion? YES

If “NQ”, items b and ¢ relating to this section may be defeted.

Reminder: If by-pass devices were required, the COBU map must indicate their location in relation to the
point.of diversion.

b. Have by-pass devices been installed? N
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c¢. Describe the diversion works as related to'whether a by-pass device is installed or unnecessary:

{Provide a letter from ODPW indicating the device is approved or Is unnecessary. 1 there is no lestter fromn ODFW, explain

whether or not a by-pass devu:e is necessary.)

: CDESCRIPTION. - - © | iemstasen (DATE) | IR INSTALLED, BY WHOM.
-(E G “ODFW HASAPPROVED THE BY-PASS DEVICE” OR “NO. BY-PASS B Bt
DEVICE 1S MECESSARY BECAUSE THERE 15 A DIRECT DIVERSION FROM THE -
STREAM V14 & PUSP ON RIVER LEFT STREAM BANK WATH FOOT VALVE.
Discmams amﬁcm' mre NATURAL PooL 7} i ABD(TIG&!, YOU: mfw
ATTACH PHOTOS TO THIS CLAIM. '

MO BY-PASS DEVICE IS MECESSARY BECAUSE THEREISA | N/A M/A
PDIRECT DIVERBION FROM THE STREAM VIA A PUMP ON
RIVER LEFT STREAM BANK WITH INTAKE (HAVING THE
FISH SCREEN) BEING IN THE NATURAL STREAM.

7. Other conditions required by the transfer final order or extension final order:

a. Was the water user required to restore the riparian area if it was disturbed? A1#]

b. Was a fishway required?

c. Other conditions?

RO
MO

If “YES” to any of the above, identify the condition and describe the water user’s actions to

comply with the condition(s):

niA

SECTION 5
ATTACHMENTS

Provide a list of any additional documents you are attaching to this report:

ATTACHMENT NAME

DESCRIPTION

COBU Magp

Fish sereen docsmentation

fo R N el b =

Butler Family, UL dosumentation

Purng Calewlations

SECTION 6

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE MAP

The Claim of Beneficial Use Map must be submitted with this claim. Claims submitted without the
Claim of Beneficial Use map will be returned. The map shall be submitted:on polyester film at a scale:
of 1" = 1320 feet, 1" =400 feet, or the original full-size scale of the county assessor map for the

location.

For the purpose of this Claim, the map identifying the location of the place of use does not require a
new survey. The location of the place of use identified on the Claim map should be based on the
original right of record at the time the transfer final order was issued. In transfers approved for

Revised 3/2/2020
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additional points of diversion, the original points must be identified the map based on the original
right of record at the time the transfer final order was issued.

Provide a general:description. of'the survey method used.to:prepare the:map. Examples. of pessible:
methods.include, but are not kmited to, a traverse survey, GPS, or the use of aertat photos. H the
basis of the survey is an aerial photo, provide the source, date, series and the aerial photo
identification number.

PROPERTY LINES, DLC LINES, AND THE STREAM LOCATION ARE BASED ON THE TAX ASSESROR MAP
FOR 83, T2S, RZW, QUARTER-QUARTER LINES ARE BASED ON THE FINAL PROOF MAP FOR THE CERT,
88122 WHICH MATCHES THE MAP FORT-11071, ALTHOUGH THESE CUARTER-QUARTER LINES ARE
GUT OF TRUE POSITION, THEY WERE UTILIZED 50 THAT THIS MAP AND ACREAGES CORRESPOND TO
THE PEEVIOUS MAPS AND DOCUMENTS, THE MAP FOR T-23071 WAS USED TO DETERMINE EXISTING
TVID AREAS PER T-11071.

Revised 3/2/2020 Transfer SW-Muitiple - Page 15 of 16 WR



Map:-Checklist

Please be sure that the map you submit includes ALL the items listed below.
(Reminder: Incomplete maps and/or claims may be returned.) '

X X

XX

X X

I MNKXKXKK

X

Map on polyester film

Appropriate scale (1" = 400 feet, 1” = 1320 feet, or the original full-size scale of the county
assessor map)

Township, Range, Section, Donation Land Claims, and Government Lots

If irrigation, number of acres irrigated within each projected Donation Land Claims,
Government Lots, Quarter-Quarters

Locations.of fish screens andfor fish by-pass devices.in relationshipto point of diversion:

Locations of meters and/or measuring devices in relationship to point of diversion. or
appropriation

Conveyance structures illustrated (pumps, reservoirs, pipelines, ditches, etc.)
Point(s) of diversion or appropriation (illustrated and coordinates)

Tax lot boundaries and numbers

Source illustrated if surface water

Disclaimer {“This map is not intended to provide legal dimensions or locations of property
ownership lines”)

Application and permit number or transfer number
North arrow-

Legend

CWRE stamp and signature
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Artaen B~ Vi

epartment of Fish and Wildiide
The Dalles Sereen Shop
3561 Khindt Drvive

_ . The Dalles, OR 97058
oY 2§ 2070 (541} 296-8026
FAK {541) 296-THES
odtw com

OREGON
September 16, 2020 ‘ r
Hoffman Farms AW
22307 SW Munger Lane
Sherwood, OR 97140~

RE: OWRD Transfer Application T-12780

To Whom It May Concern,

This letter is in regards to fish screening and passage requirements set forth in Oregon Water Resources
Department Transfer Application T-12780, which approves a new. point of diversion (POD) on the
Twalatin River, approximately 4 miles west of King City, OR.

- An agent of the water-user, My, Eric Urstadt with Aspen Rural Land Consulting, contacted the Oregon
Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) fish screening program to ensure that a fish screen meeting
National Marine Fisheries Service criteria was installed at the new POD (POD B). Based on ODFW
recommendation, the water user installed a self-cleaning Sure Flo SCS8, which meets state and federal
criteria up to 2.0 cfs, or 899 gpm.

“With the proper use, care, and maintenance of this Sure Flo- SC38, the fish screening requirements for T-
12780 are satisfied. As this is an end of pipe screen, there are no by-pass devices necessary. If you have
any questions in regards to this letter, please contact me at 541-296-8026.

Sincerely,

wﬁ*ﬁmw?@w N

Hilary A. Doulos
Fish Screen and Passage Coordinator

CC:  Eric Urstadt, Aspen Rural Land Consulting



